
 

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Local Plan Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Fisher, Doughty, Hollyer, Orrell, 
Pearson, Perrett, Warters, Widdowson, Lomas, Smalley, 
Barnes, Pavlovic and Galvin 
 

Date: Monday, 6 March 2023 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor, 
 West Offices (F045) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 16 January 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 



 

 

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 2 March 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates 
(http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan - Examiner's 
Report & Decision Statement  (Pages 9 - 188) 
 

This report requests that the Local Plan Working Group 
recommends to Executive that it agrees the Examiner’s 
recommendations to enable the Strensall with Towthorpe 
Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to Referendum. 
 

5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Louise Cook  
Contact Details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail –   louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 16 January 2023 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Fisher, 
Doughty, Hollyer, Orrell, Pearson, Perrett, 
Widdowson, Smalley, S Barnes, Pavlovic and 
Looker (substitute for Councillor Lomas) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Lomas, Warters and Galvin 
 
Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 
Alison Cooke, Head of Strategic Planning 
Policy 
Laura Bartle, Principal Strategic Planning 
Policy Officer 

 
10. Declarations of Interest (5:32 PM)  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
None were declared. 
 

11. Minutes (5:33 PM)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 

2022 be approved, and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
12. Public Participation (5:33 PM)  

 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

All five speakers spoke on Agenda Item 4, City of York Local 
Plan. 
 
Geoff Beacon highlighted the climate and housing implications 
within the Local Plan. He felt that the rise in house prices would 
benefit current house owners and developers, leaving renters, 
the least affluent or the young exiled. He explained why he felt 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



York’s greenhouse gas emissions were not in line with City of 
York Council’s declaration of a climate emergency, and he 
noted that he had been refused to speak at the Local Plan 
examination. 
 
The Chair confirmed he was unable to discuss any legal 
disputes and during discussion of agenda item 4, the Corporate 
Director of Place suggested Mr Beacon raised his concerns to 
the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Cllr Myers spoke on Annex 3, specifically PMM49 the 
amendment to remove the Green Belt boundary at St Peters 
School. He questioned the robustness of the process and noted 
that the amendment removed crucial open space in an area that 
had a shortfall. He explained that the proposed area was in 
flood defence zone level 3, with Burdyke Pump operating at 
capacity. He proposed the removal of this modification to protect 
the Green Belt. 
 
Abbie North, York Traveller Trust Trustee, spoke on Gypsy and 
Traveller provision. She highlighted the desperate need for 
private family sites and suggested that the S106 agreement 
proposed would be legally unenforceable. She expressed the 
need for a sustainable solution to address the accommodation 
crisis that faced Gypsy and Travellers in the city and that 
expanding the Osbaldwick site was not the answer. She offered 
to collaborate with the council to develop an acceptable criteria-
based policy for traveller sites. 
 
Chris Bailey spoke on the proposals contained within 
paragraphs 28 to 31 of the report, particularly in respect of 
Policy D3: Cultural Wellbeing. He confirmed he represented 
York on the Creative Cities Network of UNESCO and he 
expressed his concerns that the Local Plan did not include 
specific separate guidance on cultural provision and wellbeing, 
to fully integrate culture and creativity into local development, 
strategies and plans.  
 
Andrew Morrison, Chief Executive of York Civic Trust, and a 
member of the Culture Forum noted that the Trust and Forum 
both supported the Local Plan, and the adoption timetable set 
out in the report.  He expressed his concerns with the removal 
of the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for cultural 
provision and he noted that an SPD for local heritage was not 
included within paragraph 31 of the report. He felt York required 

Page 2



a specific SPD for culture and local heritage to provide the 
definition and detail to support Policy D3:Cultural Wellbeing. 
 

13. City of York Local Plan (5:54 PM)  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the latest position in 
the Local Plan examination process. The report asked the 
Committee to recommend to Executive that the proposed 
modifications and associated evidence base be agreed, to move 
towards the Local Plan’s adoption. It also asked Members to 
recommend that the series of thematic Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPDs), an Article 4 Direction and further evidence 
gathering in relation to short term holiday lets and houses in 
multiple occupation (HMO) be agreed to support the 
implementation of the Local Plan. 
 
[5:58 pm Cllr Doughty joined the meeting]  
 
The Corporate Director of Place presented the report, noting 
that: 

 On 25 May 2018 the authority submitted the Publication 
Draft Lo
[...]
t why a new policy 
approach should not be introduced at this stage, but 
that continuing to develop the evidence base would 
form the basis of future policy options that could be 
considered by Executive post adoption of the Local 
Plan 

 
Members questions relating to their individual ward areas were 
also answered, and the Corporate Director agreed to keep ward 
members updated on the public transport specifics for the North 
of Monks Cross development.  
 
[7:02 pm Cllr Pearson left the meeting] 
 
Following discussion of the item, Officers agreed, on behalf of 
the Committee, to inform Executive that: 

 The Article 4 Direction, removal of Permitted Development 
Prior Approval Rights to convert from office to residential, 
was introduced following a motion tabled at Full Council in 
March 2021. 

 The lack of a specific Supplementary Planning Document 
to support Policy D3: Cultural Wellbeing was a concern.  

 A new policy to control the spread of short term and 
holiday accommodation would be welcomed earlier in the 
process. 
 

Resolved: That Executive be recommended to: 
 

i. approve the schedules of modifications and evidence 
provided at Annexes 1 to 8 inclusive and Table 1 of the 
report and agree to commence consultation on the 

Page 5



Proposed Main Modifications and the associated evidence 
base. 

 
ii. delegate authority to the Corporate  Director of Place, in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Finance and 
Major Projects, to agree any minor (non-material) 
amendments and to sign off the publication version of the 
Local Plan Proposed Modifications prior to public 
consultation. 
 
Reason: For the Local Plan found to be ‘sound’ the 

proposed modifications must be formally 
consulted as set out in the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning (England) Regulations 
2012. (Regulations 23,24,25 relating to 
Examination period). 

 
iii. to delegate authority to the Corporate  Director of Place, in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Finance and 
Major Projects, to collate the results of the consultation on 
the Proposed Main Modifications and the associated 
evidence base, and submit them to the Inspectors for 
them to draft their report; and  

 
iv. in the event that there are no material changes following 

the conclusion of the consultation exercise on the 
Proposed Main Modifications and the associated evidence 
base and following receipt of the Inspectors’ report, to 
agree to the submission of the Local Plan (as modified in 
accordance with the Proposed Main Modifications and the 
associated evidence base) and the Inspectors’ report to 
Full Council by the Leader, in consultation with Corporate  
Director of Place, to recommend adoption.    

 
Reason: To support progress towards adoption of the 

Local Plan, which will ensure the Council 
meets its statutory and national planning policy 
requirements.  

 
v.      approve the proposed list of Supplementary Planning 

Documents (SPD’s) to be produced to support the 
implementation of the Local Plan and consider 
including a specific SPD to support Policy D3: Cultural 
Wellbeing. 

 

Page 6



Reason: To support implementation of the Local Plan. 
 

vi. agree the preparation of an evidence base to support 
the possible introduction of an Article 4 direction to 
remove permitted development rights to allow changes 
of use from office to residential. 

 
Reason: To support implementation of the Local Plan. 
 

vii.       note the evidence gathering in relation to short term 
lets and HMOs and, after adoption of the Local Plan, 
consider the evidence base and emerging legislation 
as to whether a new policy should be introduced. 

 
 

Reason: To establish how best to monitor and control 
these uses and support implementation of the 
local plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.26 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

  

  
 

   

Local Plan Working Group 
 

6 March 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place  
 
Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan – Examiner’s Report & 
Decision Statement 
 
Summary 
 
1. The Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s Report is 

attached at Annex A to this report. Annex B sets out a Decision 
Statement which includes the Council’s proposed response to the 
Examiner’s recommended modifications. This report requests that the 
Local Plan Working Group (LPWG) recommends to Executive that it 
agrees the Examiner’s recommendations to enable the Neighbourhood 
Plan to proceed to Referendum. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. LPWG Members are asked to recommend the report to Executive with 

any additional observations they wish Executive to consider: 

Reason: In order that Executive can consider the observations and 

recommendations of the LPWG in their decision making. 

Executive Recommendations: 

i) Agrees the Examiner’s modifications set out at Annex B (Decision 

Statement) to the Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan 

and that subject to those modifications the Neighbourhood Plan 

meets the Basic Conditions and other legislative requirements. 

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 

neighbourhood planning legislation.  

 

ii)  Agrees that the Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan as 
amended proceeds to a local referendum based on the 
neighbourhood area outlined in the Examiners Report (Annex A).   

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
neighbourhood planning legislation.  

 

(iii) Approves the Decision Statement attached at Annex B to be  
  published on the City of York Council’s website. 

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
neighbourhood planning legislation. 

  
Background 

 
3. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new powers for community groups to 

prepare neighbourhood plans for their local areas.  The Council has a 
stat
[...]
e improvement of clarity of the Policies Map. 
 
17. Queen Elizabeth Barracks was particularly complex in terms of its 

reference in the Neighbourhood Plan. The Queen Elizabeth Barracks 
was allocated as Strategic Site ST35 and housing site H59 in the 
Publication Draft City of York Local Plan (February 2018), which was 
submitted for Examination in May 2018. However, based on evidence 
from the Local Plan Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA), City of 
York Council is proposing that sites SS19/ST35 and H59 are deleted 
from the plan. The HRA concludes that, in consultation and agreement 
with Natural England, if these sites were to be developed for housing, 
it could not rule out the potential for the proposals to have an adverse 
effect on the integrity of Strensall Common SAC due to increased 
recreational pressure and urban edge effects. In addition to this 
deletion, policy GI2a (Strensall Common Special Area of Conservation 
(SAC)) was proposed as a new policy to provide protection to the SAC 
in the Composite Modification Schedule April 2021. Detailed 
discussion of these matters was held at Phase 3 of the Local Plan 
Examination hearing sessions in July 2022.  

 
18. Consequently, examination on the Neighbourhood Plan was 

temporarily postponed to align with the Local Plan hearing sessions on 
this matter and subsequently, a policy for Queen Elizabeth Barracks 
has been agreed with the Examiner for inclusion in the Neighbourhood 
Plan (see policy DG4 – Development at Queen Elizabeth Barracks, 
Strensall). This policy will be applicable should the site came forward 
for redevelopment as an unallocated ‘windfall’ or if re-instated as an 
allocation through the Inspectors Report for the Local Plan 
Examination.  

 
19. In her report, the Examiner also requested that in relation to the Queen 

Elizabeth Barracks: 

 a diagram is included within the text to show the location of the 
sports provision and the community hall at the Barracks – these only 
need to 
[...]
formal pre-election period, which runs from 27 March to 5 May 
2023. Strensall Parish Council and their Planning Agents have both 
confirmed acceptance of this alternative timescale in writing. 

 
24. The Examiner’s recommendations on the Neighbourhood Plan are not 

binding on the Council, who may choose to make a decision which 
differs from the Examiner’s. However, any significant changes from the 
Examiner’s recommendations would require a further period of public 
consultation, along with a statement from the Council setting out why it 
has taken this decision. 

Page 15



 

 
25. A decision to refuse the Neighbourhood Plan proposal could only be 

made on the following grounds: 
 • the LPA is not satisfied that the Neighbourhood Plan meets the 

 Basic Conditions; 
 • the LPA does not believe that with modification Neighbourhood 

 Plan  can meet the Basic Conditions; 
 • the LPA considers that the Neighbourhood Plan constitutes a 

 repeat proposal; or 
 • the LPA does not believe the qualifying body is authorised or 
 • that the proposal does not comply with that authorisation. 
 
26. The Examiner’s Report concludes that, subject to the modifications 

proposed in her report, the Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic 
Conditions required by legislation and that the Neighbourhood Plan 
should proceed to a referendum to be held within the Neighbourhood 
Area. Officers have considered all of the recommendations and the 
Examiner’s reasons for them and have set out the Councils response 
as part of the Decision Statement in Annex B. 

 
27. It is recommended that all of the Examiner’s recommended 

modifications be made as set out in Table 1 at Annex B. The Officer 
recommendation is that subject to those modifications the 
Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic Conditions, is compatible with the 
Convention Rights and complies with the provisions that can be made 
by a neighbourhood plan. Subject to the Executive’s agreement of the 
Decision Statement, the Neighbourhood Plan will be amended 
accordingly and the Neighbourhood Plan will proceed to local 
referendum. 

 
Referendum 

 
28. The Council must organise a referendum on any Neighbourhood Plan 

that meets the legislative requirements. This ensures that the 
community has the final say on whether a Neighbourhood Plan comes 
into force.   

 
29. The Examiner considers that the referendum area should be based on 

the neighbourhood area designated by City of York Council on 14 June 
2018. 

 

Page 16



 

30.  The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendum) Regulations 2012 as 
amended require the Local Planning Authority to hold the referendum 
within 56 days of the date that a decision to hold one has been made. 

 
31. Subject to Executive endorsing the recommendations in this report, the 

referendum will be held on Thursday 4 May 2023, alongside the local 
elections. This is 49 days from the Decision Statement being agreed at 
Executive and is the earliest available date after the formal pre-election 
period that the referendum could be held. This date is agreed in 
principle with the Director of Governance at the Council with whom it 
was agreed that the advantage of the referendum running alongside the 
elections results in better co-ordination of resources and consequently, 
a significant cost saving. The date for the referendum and further details 
will be publicised following Executive’s decision.  

 
32. If over 50% of those voting in the referendum vote ‘yes’ in favour of the 

Neighbourhood Plan, then under the legislation the Council must bring it 
into force within 8 weeks of the result of referendum (unless there are 
unresolved legal challenges). If the referendum results in a “yes” vote a 
further report will be brought to Executive with regard to the formal 
adoption of the Neighbourhood Plan as part of the statutory 
Development Plan. 

 
 Decision making 
 
33.  As the Neighbourhood Plan is now at an advanced stage, its policies 

where relevant have legal weight in decision making with regard to any 
planning applications to be determined within the Strensall with 
Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan area. This is reflected in The 
Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017 which recognises that, when 
determining an application, a LPA must have regard to “a post 
examination draft neighbourhood development plan as far as material to 
the application”. If a LPA makes a decision to allow a draft 
neighbourhood plan with modifications to proceed to referendum, then 
the modifications recommended must also be taken into account. 
 

34. The government have published guidance on the weight of the 
Neighbourhood Plan policies. The new guidance states that ‘where the 
local planning authority has issued a decision statement (as set out 
under Regulation 18 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012) detailing its intention to send a neighbourhood plan 
to referendum, that plan can be given ‘significant weight’ in decision-
making, so far as the plan is material to the application’. 

Page 17



 

Consultation  
 
35. Paragraph 4 of this report sets out all of the stages of consultation that 

the Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan has been through. A 
Consultation Statement prepared by the Parish Council accompanied 
the submission version of the Neighbourhood Plan and sets out all the 
consultation undertaken in preparation of the plan’s submission to the 
Council.  

 
36.     In accordance with Regulation 16, City of York Council carried out 

consultation on the Submitted version of Strensall with Towthorpe 
Neighbourhood Plan between 15 November 2021 – 7 January 2022. 
This consultation was in accordance with the Council’s adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
Options 

 

 37. Officers request that Members: 
i) endorse the recommendations in paragraph 2 of this report and 

agree with the Examiner’s Recommendations and approve the 
Decision Statement attached at Annex B to enable the Strensall 
w
[...]
 - The Legal implications are set out within the body of this 
report. The decision to proceed to referendum is, like all decisions of a 
public authority, open to challenge by Judicial Review. The risk of any 
legal challenge to the Neighbourhood Plan being successful has been 
minimised by the thorough and robust way in which it has been 
prepared and tested. 

 Crime and Disorder - None 

 Information Technology (IT) None  

 Property - None 

 Other – None 
 

Risk Management 
 
47. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the main risks 

associated with the Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan are as 
follows: 

 

  Risks arising from failure to comply with the laws and regulations 
relating to Planning and the SA and Strategic Environmental Assessment 
processes and not exercising local control of developments. 

 

Page 21



 

 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

John Roberts 
Strategic Planning 
Policy Officer 
01904 551464 
john.roberts@york.gov.uk  
 
Laura Bartle 
Principal Strategic Planning 
Policy Officer 
 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 22 February 2023 

 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s) .List information for all 
 
Financial Implication:   Legal Implication: 
Patrick Looker    Sandra Branigan 
Finance Manager   Senior Solicitor 
01904 551633    01904 551040 
   
 
 
Wards Affected:    Strensall Ward 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/planning-policy/strensall-towthorpe-neighbourhood-
plan  
 
Annexes 
Annex A Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s Report 
Annex B Decision Statement 
Annex C Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan (Submission 

Version) 
Annex D  Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
 
 
 

Page 22

mailto:john.roberts@york.gov.uk
https://www.york.gov.uk/planning-policy/strensall-towthorpe-neighbourhood-plan
https
[...]
ort have been considered and accepted and that subject 

                                                           
1 statement-of-community-involvement (york.gov.uk) 

Page 73

http://www.york.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2128/statement-of-community-involvement


Annex B 

to making the recommended modifications (and other minor 

modifications) the Plan may now be submitted to referendum.  

 

1.3 The Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan was designated by 

the Council as a Neighbourhood Area on 6 January 2016. The Plan 

covers the parish of Strensall with Towthorpe and a small area of the 

parish of Stockton on the Forest. Strensall with Towthorpe is situated to 

the north of the City of York, and north east of Haxby. At 2011, the 

parish had a population of 6,047. The plan area includes Strensall 

Common which is a Special Area of Conservation, an example of 

lowland heath habitat. Part of the area is also a Site of Special Scientific 

Interest. It is entirely within the Local Planning Authority’s area.  

 

1.4 Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Council undertook pre-submission 

consultations on the draft Plan in accordance with Regulation 14. 

Consultation on the Pre-Submission Version took place between 1 June 

and 15 July 2018. A second Pre-Submission consultation took place 

between 1 March and 12 April 2019. 

 

1.5 Following the submission of the Strensall with Towthorpe 

Neighbourhood Plan to the Council in June 2021, the Council publicised 

the draft Plan for an eight-week period and representations were invited 

in accordance with Regulation 16. The Submission consultation took 

place between 15 November 2021 and 7 January 2022.  

 

2.0 INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION  

 

2.1 The Council appointed Mrs Rosemary Kidd, Dip TP, MRTPI, with the 

consent of Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Council, to undertake the 

independent examination of the Strensall with Towthorpe 

Neighbourhood Plan and to p
[...]
onomy and Place 

Service Area: 
 

Strategic Planning Policy 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan – Examiner’s 
Report 

Lead officer: 
 

John Roberts, Strategic Planning Policy Officer 

Date assessment completed: 
 

13/2/23 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment: 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Sandra Branigan Senior Solicitor  City of York Council Legal 

P
age 177



Annex D 

EIA 02/2021 
 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   

 

 

 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 The proposal is brought forward by the Strategic Planning Policy team on behalf of Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Council  in 
conformity with Neighbourhood Planning (2012) Regulation 18. The Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan Area was 
designated (to include the whole Parish area) following consultation, in January 2016, but was extended in June 2018 to include the 
length of Towthorpe Moor Lane (outside the Parish area) to its junction with Malton Road. The neighbourhood plan area was 
designated to enable a Neighbourhood Plan to progress for the Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Area. The Neighbourhood Plan has 
been developed, consulted on and examined by an independent examiner and found to meet the legislation requirements. This 
proposal is for the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to referendum in line with the Examiner’s modifications and Neighbourhood 
Planning Regulations. The referendum will determine in the Neighbourhood Plan is made part of the City of York’s development plan. 
Where more than 50% of those taking part in the referendum vote in favour of the plan, it will become part of the development plan. 
Those who are invited to take part in the referendum, live in the planning area.  

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of p

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 6 March 2023 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Cuthbertson, Fisher, 
Doughty, Hollyer, Orrell, Pearson (from 4:07 
pm), Perrett, Smalley, Barnes, Pavlovic, 
Looker (substitute for Cllr Lomas) and Melly 
(substitute for Cllr K Taylor) 

Apologies 
 
 
Officers in Attendance    

Councillors D'Agorne, Lomas, K Taylor, 
Warters, Widdowson and Galvin 
 
Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 
Alison Stockdale, Principal Strategic Planning 
Policy Officer 
John Roberts, Strategic Planning Policy 
Officer 

 
14. Declarations of Interest (4:03 PM)  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
Cllr Fisher declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, 
Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan – Examiner’s 
Report & Decision Statement in that he was a member of the 
Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group. 
 
Cllr Doughty and Cllr Barnes also declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 4, in that they both resided in Strensall. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 

15. Minutes (4:03 PM)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 

2023 be approved, and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 



In answer to a question raised regarding the inclusion of a 
specific Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to support 
Policy D3: Cultural Wellbeing, the Corporate Director of Place 
confirmed that this was considered by Executive and they had 
agreed not to include a separate Cultural Wellbeing SPD at this 
time. The Corporate Director also noted that the new 
administration would have the opportunity to finalise which 
SPDs to introduce, and in what order. 
 

16. Public Participation (4:07 PM)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

17. Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan - Examiner's 
Report & Decision Statement (4:07PM)  
 
Members considered the Strensall with Towthorpe 
Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s Report, attached at Annex A to 
the report and the Decision Statement, which included the 
council’s proposed response to the Examiner’s recommended 
modifications, attached at Annex B to the report. The report 
asked the Local Plan Working Group (LPWG) to recommend to 
Executive that it agreed the Examiner’s recommendations to 
enable the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to referendum. 
 
The Corporate Director of Place and the Strategic Planning 
Policy Officer provided an overview noting that Rosemary Kidd 
Dip TP had been appointed to undertake the Independent 
Examination of the Neighbourhood Plan. The Examiner’s Report 
assessed the polices in the Neighbourhood Plan, and a series 
of recommended modifications were made. It was noted that the 
Queen Elizabeth Barracks site was particularly complex in terms 
of its reference in the Neighbourhood Plan, and the main 
recommendations of concerns were highlighted.  
 
Members were informed that subject to Executive endorsing the 
recommendations in the report, the referendum would be held 
on Thursday 4 May 2023, alongside the local elections.  
 
Members welcomed the Neighbourhood Plan and they noted 
the importance to include contingency plans and policies for the 
Queen Elizabeth Barracks site. 
 



All those that had been involved in developing the 
Neighbourhood Plan were commended, with particular 
acknowledgments given to the Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Group, particularly the Chair,  Keith Marquis, Kathryn Jukes and 
Mike Dando from Directions Planning Consultancy Ltd, and the 
Forward Planning team at City of York Council.   
 
Sincere acknowledgements were also made to Mr Philip Thorpe 
and Parish Councillor John Chapman who had also made 
valuable contributions to drafting the Neighbourhood Plan but 
had sadly passed away before it was completed. A request was 
made to include them in the dedications at the start of the Plan, 
and officers agreed to investigate this further. It was reported, 
following the meeting, that they had been included in the 
dedications in the latest referendum draft of the Plan, which had 
recently been updated and received from the planning agents 
on behalf of the Parish Council. 
 
Members acknowledged the immense amount of work that’s 
required to develop a Neighbourhood Plan and they recognised 
that some smaller communities, particularly those that did not 
have the infrastructure or resources available, may require 
additional support to produce a Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Resolved:  

 

(i)  That the report be recommended to Executive. 

 

Reason: In order that Executive can consider the 

observations and recommendations of the LPWG in 

their decision making. 

(ii) That Executive be recommended to: 

 

 Agree the Examiner’s modifications set out at 

Annex B (Decision Statement) of the report to 

the Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood 

Plan, and that subject to those modifications 

the Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic 

Conditions and other legislative requirements. 

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with neighbourhood planning legislation.  



 Agree that the Strensall with Towthorpe 
Neighbourhood Plan, as amended, proceeds to 
a local referendum based on the 
neighbourhood area outlined in the Examiners 
Report (Annex A of the report).   
 

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 
with neighbourhood planning legislation.  

 

 Approve the Decision Statement, attached at 
Annex B of the report, to be published on the 
City of York Council’s website. 
 

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 
with neighbourhood planning legislation. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.03 pm and finished at 4.19 pm]. 


